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1= D00} Iniial Comments | {5 i

Repori of a Biennial Follew Up Construction
Survey by Suzanna Fay conducted on Jun 29,
2017,

Thera are deficiencies fram the Biennial Follow
LUp Constrection Sursey that remain 1o be
corrected

C 107 Initial Licensure-Meet MCSBC | G107

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F 0302 DESIGN AMD
CONSTRUCTION

() Any building licensed for the first time 25 an
adult care home shall meet the requirements of
the Marth Carolina Stale Building Code for new
canstruction, Al new canstruction, addilons and
renovations to existing builldings shall meetthe |
requirements of the North Carclina State Building |
Code for -2 Institutional Occupancy if the facility |
houses 13 or more residents or the Narh [
Carohna State Building Code reguirements for
Large Residential Care Facilities if the facility
hauses seven to bwelve residents. The Marth
Carolina State Building Code, all applicable
volumes, which is mcorporated by reference,
inchuding all subsequent amendments may be
purchased from the Deparment of Insurance
Engineering Divigion located al 322 Chapanoke
Foad, Suite 200, Ralelgh, Norh Carclina 27603

at @ cosl of three hundred eighty dollarg

(53E0.00). The facility shall also meet all of the
fules of this Section,

(b} Each facility shall be planned, constructad,
equipped and maintained io provide the services
offered in the facility,

This Rube is not met as evidenced by
1. Based on obsemvation and interview with
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C 107 Continued From page 1

S1af, the facility failed o plan, equip and maintain
the servces offered in the facility at the time of
licensure

Findings an June 2%, 2017
a.
is being leased as an apartment o the general
public and the ream has not been approved far
that use.

1= 184} Housekeeping and Furnishings-Clean, Repaired
SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 RCAC 13F 0306 HOUSEREERPING AND
FURMISHINGS

{2) Adult care homaes shall:

111 have walls, ceilings, and flogrs ar flocs
coverings kept clean and in good repair

(2} have no chronic unpleasant odors;

(3) hawve furniure clean and in good repair;

(e} This Rule shall apply to new and existing
facilities.

This Rule 15 not mat as evidenced by
1. Based on Observation. the facility faded to
keep floors or fioor coverings chean.

Findings on June 29, 2017

a. Right Side Back Exit - the fioor tiles at the
door are cracked and dirly. Interview with
maintenance slaff revealed that he was new and
had not been given a copy of the report. The
cracked tiles were not on the repair list he was

given,

3. Based on observation, the facility failed to
keep ceiling clean and in good repair.

Findings on June 29, 2047

Manager Apartment - the Manager apariment |
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{C 184} Continsed From page 2

a.  Kitchen Restrogm - the exhaust fan cover,
have an excessive accumulation of dustint,
Interview with staff revealed that the cleaning staff
had nol bean notified to clean the fans.

b. Staff Bath - the exhaust fan cover, have an
excessive accumulation of dustling. Interview

with staff revealed that the cleaning staff had not |
been notified o clean the fans

{C 175} Bedroom Furnishings-Clean Towel Towel Bar
SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F 0306 HOUSEKEEPING AND
FURMISHINGS

(b) Each bedroom shall have the following I
furnishings in good repair and clean for each [
resident:

(7)1 ndividual clean towel, wash cloth and towel
barin the bedroom or an adpoining bathroom:; andg
(e} This Rule shall apply 1o new and existing
facilities

This Rule is not met as evidenced by [
1. Based on gbservaton_ the facility faded 1o |
provide residents areas, with the reguired
individwal towels andor towel bars far each
réesidant

Findings on June 29, 2017,

a. Bedroom 12 Bathroom - this double occupant |
bedroom had one of its two towel bars broken
Inferview with staff revealed that the bedroom [
only had one occupant and, therefore. anly

neaded one towel bar, However. the second bar
iz still broken and needs 1o be either repaired or
remaoved,

{C 185} Budding Equsprment Maintained Safe, Operating

| ic 184}

[C 175)

(C 188)
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*{C 1848} Continued From page 2 [C 1849}
SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F 0311 OTHER |
REQUIREMEMNTS

(8] The building and all fire safety, electrical,
mechanical, and plumbing equipment in an adull
care home shall be maintained in 3 safe and
operating condition

(k) This Rule shall apply to new and existing
facilities with the exception of Paragraph (g

which shall not apply to existing facifities.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by
1. Based on observation, the interior doors were
ned mamtained in a safe and operating condition,

Findings on June 29, 2017

a. Dining Room - the cormdor door hits the floar
preventing it from closing and latching, The door
closes and latches, but still hits the floor because |
the flocs rises at this location creating a possible |
trip hazard. Interview with maintenance revealed |
that the floor has not been repaired because itis |
@ lime consuming item and he has not been an
the job long enough 1o complete this repair

B Kitchen - the door 1o Dining hits the floar,
preventing i from closing and latching. The door
closes and latches, but still hits the fisor because
the floor nises at this location creating a possible |
trip hazard, Interview with masntenance revealad
that the floor has not been repaired because it is

a time conguming Item and he has not bean on
the job long encugh to complete this repair.

2, Based on observation, the Building was not |
maintained in a safe and operating condition,
because the elecinical Bghting system was nat
being operated or maintained safely, providing
rehabde illumination, This could affect all

residents, staff and visitors if walking areas and
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{C 163] Continued From page 4

drives are not properdy illuminated, waming of
Iripping hazards or obstructons.

Findings on June 29, 2017;

@ [Right Side Front Exit - the exterior light fixture |
was nol operating to iluminate the steps.
Interview with maintenance stalf revealed that the |
light had not been repaired because he had not
been nolified that this was on the repart,

b. Left Side Exit - the exterior ight fixture was
mat sperating to illuminate the steps, Interview
with maintenance staff revealed that the light had
not been repaired because he had not been
notified that this was on the repart

3. Based on observations, the Building fire
safety was not maintained in a safe and operating
condition. This could expase residents, all to
fireismoke if nof contamed in Room or
compartment af argin.

Findings on June 28, 2017:
g Old Management Apartment- the closet has
geveral cable penetration of the |
fire-resistance-rated ceiling assembly. Deficiency
cormecied before Consiruction Surveyor departed |
the s, Intenview with maintenance staff |
reveaked that this ilem had not been corrected as
the Crwner is leasing the apartment aut to an
outsige chent and they do not consider this part of
the facility. The apartment is not separated by a |
fire wall and, therefore, the cable penetrations
need to be sealed |
|

4, Based on observation. the Bulding plumbing
equipment was not maintained in 2 safe and
operating condition. This could affect all

residents, staff, and visitors by not protecting

them from fadls or injury due to broken, loose or
missing pars, |
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188} Conbnued From page 5 {C 189}
Findings an June 2%, 2017
. Ladies Bathroom near bedroom 12 - the SV T AT,
commode’'s "L" shaped hand grip (grab bar) was el T & : ' ufl-igf‘frf?
lonsely connected to the structure, Interview with Menie Pl 4 I*",.i' R Y L
maintenance revealed that he had missed this ! o S
hand grip when he was warking on the facility freel Aevds o Il/l 5 R
b. Mewcitation. Ladies Bathroom near M. VA P L LY
; Hiam s baseds 1O Ir
bedroam 12 - when the water was furned an in [ r e L
the left hand sink, brown water and deberis
bubbled up in the right hand gink
(G 185} Hot Water System | {C 185)

SECTION 0300 « PHYSICAL PLANT

108 NCAC 13F 0311 COTHER
REQUIREMENTS

(d} The hot water system shall be of such size io |
preavide an adeguate supply of hot water to the
kitchen. bathrooms, laundry, housekesping
closets and soil ufilty room. The hot water
temperature at all fixtures used by residents shall
b2 maintained al a minimum of 100 degrees F
(38 degrees C} and shall not exceed 116 degrees
F (#6.7 degrees C).

ikl This Rule shall apply to new and existing
facilities wih the exception of Paragraph (e}
which shall not apply to existing facilties,

This Rule s not met as evidenced by

1. Based on Cbservation, the Facility failed o
maintain the kot waler temperature at all fistures
used by regidents to be a minimum of 100
degrees Fahrenheit and shall nof exceed 116
degreas Fahrenhedl [

Findings on June 28, 2017;

E #
4. Ladies Bathroom - the sink had a hot water
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lemperature of 32 degrees Fahrenheit. Interview 1 S = T fenedd
3 Fl LAl =T g e e - N 1
with staff revealed that he had not been natified o Il [T + LialE # AT
. . ! v i B i A o f
that this e was on the list. MNote the sink was G oddpaad LS i -
clogged and th / o
ogged the waler could not be run far a very A prpe e Tt MRS
long period in order to test the temperature / i
correctly or it would have overflowed, o ﬁj_.'._- r il s ~
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